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Versions

1.0 (9/26/02) When this FAQ was first made.
Added duel statistic on Weevil.

Add strategy to beat him on S Pow ans S Tec.
Added best cards he use.

Added Weevil duel stats by VegetaZRPG

1.2 (11/12/02 9:04 P.M.) Updated Contact Me info.
Added duel stats by SilverTyrannomon

1.4 (11/13/02 3:28 P.M.) Granted http://www.neeoseekers.com the right
to use my FAQ.

Basic way to defeat Weevil



Weevil is one of the Tournament duelists. He uses many insect cards. The best
way to win is by using Mars cards because insects are Jupiter. His best card

is the Jirai Gumo which is 2200/100 so as long as you can get a card at 2200

Attack Point, you will be fine.

Here is how cards will be written out

Card Number Card Name

Type

Lv. (Level)

G.S. (Guardian Star) Note: Will always be on first G.S.
Attack Point/Defense Point

How to Defeat

367 Jirai Gumo

Insect

Lv. 4

G.S. Jupiter/Uranus

2200/100

How To Defeat: Once you have a creature with 2200 or more attackpoints out, then he
will put it in defense mode. Just finish it then. If vyour creature's attack is higher
than 2200, then just destroy it.

072 Cocoon of Evolution

Insect

Lv.3

G.S. Juptier/Venus

0/2000

How To Defeat: It will always be in defense mode, so get a creature at 2000 and Mars, or
at

2100 and above. Twin-headed Thunder Dragon and Jirai Gumo will work nice.

330 Forest

Field

N/A

N/A

N/A

Effect: Turns field into forest, in favor of insects. Once he uses this, his insects'
attack/defense points will go up by 500 so be careful!

If you can defeat the cards listed above, you will be able to defeat all of his other
cards.

Again, here is how cards will be written out.




Card Number Card Name

Type

Lv. (Level)

G.S. (Guardian Star)
Attack Point/Defense Point

367 Jirai Gumo
Insect

Lv. 4

G.S. Jupiter/Uranus
2200/100

067 Perfectly Ultimate Great Moth
Insect

Lv. 8

G.S. Jupiter/Moon

3500/3000

Note: Rumor!! NOT CONFIRMED!!

057 Great Moth

Insect

Lv.8

G.S. Jupiter/Uranus

2600/2500

Note: Rumor!! NOT CONFIRMED!!

072 Cocoon of Evolution
Insect

Lv.3

G.S. Juptier/Venus

0/2000

Note: Rumor!! NOT CONFIRMED!!

Use a Twin-headed Thunder Dragon fusion.* Equip it with an Invigoration,
Dragon Treasure, Beast Fangs, Dark Energy, or Megamorph. All of them
except Megamorph can be bought for 800 Starchips. Jirai Gumo is also
recommended. Only 80 Starchips.

*For a Twin-headed fusion, Jjust a dragon 1550attack points and below
with a rock/grass/thunder/zombie/aqua/fish/sea serpent/pyro and then
fuse another thunder card.

Weevil is easy to Stec. Just play a creature face down and he will fuse
70% of the time. Then just keep destroying all of his cards. Remember, you
cannot fuse.

Weevil Win Statistics by YamiYugiOfDarkness

001. Spow: Forest
002. Spow: Giant Flea
003. Spow: Prevent Rat




004. Spow: Guardian of the Labyrinth
005. Spow: Blade Fly

006. Spow: Bean Soldier

007. Spow: Killer Needle

008. Spow: Dark Titan of Terror

009. Spow: Masaki the Legendary Swordsman
010. Spow: Master and Expert

011. Spow: Big Insect

012. Spow: Bean Soldier

013. Spow: Laughing Flower

014. Spow: Giant Flea

015. Spow: Tripwire Beast

016. Spow: Killer Needle

017. Spow: Man Eater Bug

018. Spow: Lord of Zemia

019. Spow: Spiked Snail

020. Spow: Fire Grass

021. Spow: Mushroom Man

022. Spow: Basic Insect

023. Spow: Giga-tech Wolf

024. Spow: Korogashi

025. Spow: Ancient Sorcerer

026. Spow: Frenzied Panda

027. Spow: Masked Sorcerer

028. Spow: Tyhone

029. Spow: Turtle Tiger

030. Spow: Snake Yashi

031. Spow: Lord of the Lamp

032. Spow: Disk Magician

033. Spow: Lord of Zemia

034. Spow: Forest

035. Spow: Fiend Refrection #2

036. Spow: Wilmee

037. Spow: Snakeyashi

038. Spow: Fiend Sword

039. Spow: Shining Friendship

040. Spow: Forest

041. Spow: Nitemare Scorpion

042. Spow: Gokibore

043. Spow: Firegrass

044. Spow: Horn Imp

045. Spow: Giant Scorpion of the Tundra
046. Spow: Giant Flea

047. Spow: Insect Soldiers of the Sky
048. Spow: Ancient Sorcerer

049. Spow: Dimensional Warrior

050. Spow: Masked Sorcerer

051. Spow: Dimensional Warrior

052. Spow: Dark Plant

053. Spow: Snakeyashi

054. Spow: Gokibore

055. Spow (Exodia Win): Basic Insect
056. Spow (Exodia Win): Killer Needle
057. Spow: Masked Sorcerer

058. Spow: Snakeyashi

059. Spow: Tripwire Beast

060. Spow: Winged Dragon #2

061. Spow: Hitotu-me Giant

062. Spow: Giant Flea

063. Spow: Dark Plant




064.
065.
066.
067.
068.
069.
070.
071.
072.
073.
074.
075.
076.
077.
078.
079.
080.
081.
082.
083.
084.
085.
086.
087.
088.
089.
090.
091.
092.
093.
094.
095.
096.
097.
098.
099.
100.

Spow: Winged Dragon #2
Spow: Ganigumo

Spow: Dark Plant

Spow: Leghul

Spow: Grappler

Spow: Blackland Fire Dragon
Spow: Forest

Spow: Bean Soldier

Spow: Giant Flea

Spow: Bladefly

Spow: Snakeyashi

Spow: Protector of the Throne
Spow: Giant Flea

Spow: Spiked Snail

Spow: Gokibore

Spow: Abyss Flower

Spow: Turtle Tiger

Spow: Faith Bird

Spow: Giga-tech Wolf

Spow: Ancient Tree of Enlightenment

Spow: Killer Needle
Spow: Fiend Kraken
Spow: Ancient Sorcerer
Spow: Gokibore

Spow: Winged Cleaver
Spow: Giant Flea

Spow: Brave Scizzar
Spow: Killer Needle
Spow: Minar

Spow: Frenzied Panda
Spow: Celtic Guardian
Spow: Brave Scizzar
Spow: Giant Flea

Spow: Horn Imp

Spow: Winged Dragon #2
Spow: Tyhone

Spow: Bladefly

Weevil Win Statistics by VegetaZRPG

001.
002.
003.
004.
005.
006.
007.
008.
009.
010.
011.
012.
013.
014.
015.
0l6.
017.
018.

Killer Needle

Trial of Nightmares
Guardian of the Labyrinth
Yaiba Robo

Gokibore

Forest

Forest

Snakeyashi

Man Eater

Kumootoko

Horn Imp

Green Phanthom King
Turtle Tiger

Spiked Snail

Giant Flee

Masaki the Legendary Swordsman
Big Insect

Jirai Gumo




019. Gokibore

020. Shining Friendship
021. Mushroom Man
022. Celtic Guardian
023. Prevent Rat

024. Laughing Flower
025. Fiend Kraken
026. Gokibore

027. Mysterious

028. Basic Insect
029. Tyhone

030. Killer Needle
031Big Eye

032. Man Eater

033. Rainbow Flower
034. Fiend Kraken
035. Basic Insect
036. Ancient Sorcerer
037. Uraby

038. Goddess with the Third Eye
039. Big Insect

040. Yaiba Robo

041. SnakeYahi

042. Tripwire Beast
043. Kumootoko

044. Brave Scizzar
045. Rogue Doll

046. Yauba Robo

047. Lord of Zemia
048. Ancient Sorcerer
049. Frenzied Panda.
050. Big Insect

051. Protector of the Throne
052. Bean Soldier
053. Sleeping Lion
054. Grappier

055. Anceient Tree of Enlightenment
056. Killer Needle
057. Lord of the Lamp
058. Fiend Sword

059. Wilmee

060. Bladefly

061. Grappier

062. Horn Imp

063. Gokibore

064. Guardian of the Labyrinth
065. Giant Flee

066. Snakeyashi

067. Giant Flee

068. Yaiba Robo

069. Killer Needle
070. Kumootoko

071. Horn Imp

072. Bladefly

073. Kumootoko

074. Grappier

075. Fiend Sword

076. Yaiba Robo

077. Snakeyashi

078. Bladefly




079.
080.
081.
082.
083.
084.
085.
086.
087.
088.
089.
090.
091.
092.
093.
094.
095.
096.
097.
098.
099.
100.

Duel

Camp
1 x

Free
X
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Masaki the Legendary Swordsman
Lord of the Lamp

Fiend Sword

Forest

Grappier

Killer Needle

Shining Friendship

Trial of Nightmares

Man Eater

Kumootoko

Guardian of the Labyrinth
Gokibore

Shining Friendship

Jirai Gumo

Masaki the Legendary Swordsman
Killer Needle

Fiend Sword

Grappier

Snakeyashi

Man Eater

Guardian of the Labyrinth
Gokibore

Stats by SilverTyrannomon

aign
Prevent Rat

Duel
Alinsection
Ancient Sorcerer
Ancient Tree of Enlightenment
Arlownay
Basic Insect
Bean Soldier
Big Eye
Big Insect
Blackland Fire Dragon
Bladefly
C. roach Knight
Dark Plant
Darkworld Thorns
Dimensional Warrior
Disk Magician
Faith Bird
Fiend Kraken
Fiend Refrection #2
Firegrass
Frenzied Panda
Ganigumo
Giant Scorpion of the Tundra
Giga-tech Wolf
Gokibore
Grappler
Jirai Gumo
Kamion Wizard
Killer needle
Laughing Flower
Leghul
Lord of the Lamp




Man Eater

Masked Sorcerer
Mushroom Man
Prevent Rat

Rainbow Flower
Rogue Doll

Shining Friendship
Sleeping lion
Snakeyashi

Spiked Snail
Tentacle Plant
Terra the Terrible
The Green Phantom King
Trial of Nightmares
Tripwire Beast
Turtle Tiger

Tyhone

Wilmee

Yaiba Robo

W R WNRENRERRRFPRONDRENDNDRPE QR P
KX X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X XX

Special Thanks

Special Thanks to DuelMasterNG (ngheechong) for the ePSXe help and the
gamesharked file. The duels went much quicker.

Thanks VegetaZRPG for the duel statistics.

Special Thanks to SilverTyrannomon for the duel stats.

Contact Me

E-Mail: newyorkcoolboy624@yahoo.com

AIM: Adudefaraway

YIM: Newyorkcoolboy624

GameFAQs: YamiYugiOfDarkness

My Websites: www.geocities.com/newyorkcoolboy624/
www.geocities.com/yamiyugiofdarkness//Index.html

My Messageboard: Http://nydude.conforums.com

VegetaZRPG

E-mail: VegetaZRPGR@yahoo.com

AIM: DaSportPlayaéd3

Gamefags: VegetaZRPG
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